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Land Use Bylaw 6300 PERMIT NO.
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DEV15540

District: R-LAddress: 5 LOYOLA PL W
7410379;1;19Legal:

403-795-3594Phone:Applicant: ORR, BENJAMIN T
Phone:ORR, KRISTI L

5 LOYOLA PL W LETHBRIDGE AB  T1K 3W9Address:

Proposed To construct a front attached garage with secondary suite. Three off-street parking spaces
provided.

Development

R-L LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIALDistrict

Land Use SECONDARY SUITE, NEW - DISCRETIONARY

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. Compliance with the plans:
The dwelling shall be developed in accordance with the plans submitted November 18, 2024, October 28, 2024, and
September 16, 2024.  Any changes to these plans require the approval of the Development Officer.

2. Parking:
A minimum of four off-street parking spaces (2 per unit) shall be provided and maintained at all times.

3. The exterior appearance of the dwelling shall be in accordance with the plans submitted September 26, 2024 to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer and must match or compliment the exterior of the existing house.

INFORMATIVE:

Comments received from Building:
  An egress window will need to be provided for each bedroom.

Comments received from Urban Construction and Right of Ways:
  Service connection excavations taking place outside of private property or within the UR/Ws requires an excavation permit.
Please contact Urban Design at the below email address.

  Please ensure that the contractor contacts Urban Design to obtain a Street Use permit if they'll be encroaching into the
ROW at   all (with construction materials, fencing, etc.).

  If any dirt/mud gets tracked onto the roadway from construction, it needs to be cleaned up

  Contact: rowapplications@lethbridge.ca

Decision Date Development Commencement
Nov 19, 2024 Provided this decision is not appealed, development shall commence:

Valid Date • on or after the valid date, and 
Dec 17, 2024 • within one year of the valid date.

Development may commence before the valid date only if the applicant has signed the 
"Voluntary Waiver of Claims" and is in receipt of this signed permit.

Planning & Design | 403-320-3920 | 910 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB T1J 0P6
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Land Use Bylaw 6300 PERMIT NO.
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DEV15540

Development.
LEDA KOZAK TITTSWORTHAuthority

STATUTORY PLANS
The SSRP and applicable municipal statutory plans were considered in rendering this decision.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND AGREEMENTS
The City of Lethbridge assesses applications according to the development requirements and standards of the Land Use Bylaw in force at the time of 
application. This Development Permit does not relieve the owner, the applicant, or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with (i) the 
terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or other agreement affecting the property, or (ii) the requirements of any other
applicable laws and regulations. 

APPEALS
The applicant has the right to appeal this decision to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.  An appeal shall contain a statement of the
grounds of appeal and shall be delivered either personally or by Registered Mail so as to reach the Secretary of the Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Board not later than twenty-one (21) days after the decision date indicated on the  Development Permit or 'Development Permit Application 
 - Refused' letter.
Permits which were the subject of a license, permit, approval or other authorization granted by the Natural Resources Conservation Board, Energy 
Resources Conservation Board, Alberta Energy Regulator, Alberta Energy and Utilities Board, Alberta Utilities Commission, or by the Minister of 
Environment and Parks must be appealed through the Land and Property Rights Tribunal.

FOIP
The personal information provided as part of this permit is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance with section 
33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. The information is required and will be used for issuing permits, Land Use By-law 
6300 compliance verification and monitoring, and property assessment purposes. The name of the permit holder and the nature of the permit is
available to the public upon request and may be revealed in public appeal processes.
If you have questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact Information Management at 910 4 Ave S
Lethbridge, AB, T1J 0P6 or phone at (403) 329-7329, or email planninganddesign@lethbridge.ca.

Permit No.     DEV15540

Planning & Design | 403-320-3920 | 910 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB T1J 0P6
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PROJECT : GARAGE ADDITION

JOB# : 24-072

--

BY : GRO

DATE : 2024 09 13 
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APPROX.
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NOTES:
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Development 
Authority’s Written 
Submission 
For the Subdivision and 
Development Appeal Board 
Hearing on January 16, 2025 
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APPLICATION NO. LOCATION 
DEV15540 5 Loyola Place West 

LAND USE DISTRICT 
R-L Low Density Residential 

APPELLANTS APPLICANT / LANDOWNER 
Juston Steward  Ben Orr 
Lauren Kurmey Kristi Orr 
Frank Helga Arnold 
Lydia & Rick Furgeson 
Ward Harper 
Linda Joly 
John and Janice Kurmey 
Leilani & Kendall McCutcheon 
F. Michna 
Horst & Delores Mueller 
Derek R. Peddle 
Marlene Schikowsky 
Nancy Staniforth 
 
  
CURRENT DEVELOPMENT 
Single Detached Dwelling, Permitted 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Appendix A:  Drawings 
A request to construct a front attached garage addition with a secondary suite. The required 
three off-street parking spaces provided.   

ADJACENT DEVELOPMENT 
 North Single Detached Dwelling 
 South Single Detached Dwelling 
 East City park pathway and Single Detached Dwelling 
 West Single Detached Dwelling 
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CONTEXT MAP 
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NOTIFICATION SUMMARY Appendix B:  Notification Letters, Map & Responses 
 

Neighbourhood: Varsity Village 
 
Neighbourhood Associations(s): N/A 

 
 
LAND USE BYLAW SUMMARY 

 
Use: Addition for the purpose of an attached garage and secondary suite.  

 
 

Proposed Use Permitted/Discretionary 

Attached Garage Permitted 

Secondary suite Discretionary 
 

 Requirement Proposed Waiver Requested 

Front setback 6.0 m 6.06 N/A 

Side setback 1.2 m 1.28 m & 2.43 m N/A 

Height max. 10 m 8.05 m N/A 
 
 

EVALUATION 
 
 Background 
 

• An application to construct an addition, for the purpose of an attached garage and a 
secondary suite on the second floor, was received on September 16, 2024.  

• Existing on the property is a single detached dwelling.  
• Under Land Use Bylaw 6300, attached garages and additions are a permitted use and 

are considered part of the principal building (i.e. single detached dwelling).  
• Secondary suites are a discretionary use, and applications for secondary suites 

require notification to neighboring properties within a 60 m radius.  
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• The existing driveway is sufficient to provide 4 off-street parking spaces. Land Use 
Bylaw 6300 requires 3 off-street parking spaces for a single detached dwelling with a 
secondary suite (2 for the single detached dwelling and 1 for the secondary suite).  

• Without a secondary suite, the proposed addition met all Land Use Bylaw 
requirements, and would have been processed and approved as a permitted use (i.e. 
no circulation or neighbourhood letters would have been sent).  

• Properties in the area consist of single storey, two-storey, bilevel and four-level split 
homes, with no garages, front attached garages, and front detached garages, and 
with front setbacks ranging from 5.56 m to 9.21 m.  

• There are 4 approved secondary suites within a 60 m radius of the property.  
• The application was circulated October 28, 2024. The following comments were 

received: 
o Comments from Building: “An egress window will need to be provided for 

each bedroom.” 
o Comments from Right of Ways: “Service connection excavations taking place 

outside of private property or within the UR/Ws requires an excavation 
permit. Please contact Urban Design at the below email address. 
Please ensure that the contractor contacts Urban Design to obtain a Street 
Use permit if they'll be encroaching into the ROW at all (with construction 
materials, fencing, etc.) 
If any dirt/mud gets tracked onto the roadway from construction, it needs to 
be cleaned up  
Contact: rowapplications@lethbridge.ca” 

o Comments from Electric Design: “No issues from electric utility for this one.” 
o Comments from Transportation: “No comments.” 

• Neighbourhood Notification letters were sent to residents within a 60 m radius of the 
subject parcel on October 29, 2024 with the comment period ending November 12, 
2024. Comments received (both verbal and written) indicated opposition to the size 
and location of the addition with concerns being regarding privacy, sunlight, 
neighbourhood aesthetics and character, property values, height of structure, and 
front setback of the structure. 

 
  
 Context 
 This Application was heard before the Appeal Board because: 

• Adjacent landowners submitted the appeal.  
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LEGISLATION & POLICY 
 
 Land Use Bylaw 6300 
 

• Section 4 Definitions 
Accessory Building – means a Building which is subordinate or incidental to the 
Principal Building on, or Principal Use of, the same Parcel or Site. This term refers to 
Buildings such as garages, sheds or free-standing carports.  
 
Discretionary Use – means a Use of land or Buildings in a District for which a 
Development Permit may be issued, with or without conditions, at the discretion of 
the Development Authority.  
 
Dwelling – means Development which consists of a Building, or portion(s) thereof, 
containing one or more Dwelling Units to be Used primarily as a residence.  
 
Dwelling, Single Detached or Single Detached Dwelling – means a Dwelling which 
contains not more than one Dwelling Unit which may be rented to a maximum of 
four (4) individuals. Manufactured Home/Tiny Home is a separate Use.  
 
Dwelling Unit – means one or more rooms operated or intended to be operated as 
a residence for a Household containing cooking, sleeping and sanitary facilities only 
for that unit.  
 
Permitted Use – means Use of land or Buildings in a District for which, unless 
exempted from requiring a Development Permit, a Development Permit must be 
issued with or without conditions, if the proposed Development conforms with this 
Bylaw.  
 
Secondary Suite – means a second self-contained Dwelling Unit located on a Parcel 
in which the principal use is a Single Detached Dwelling. A Secondary Suite may take 
the following forms: 
 
House suite: A suite incorporated into a Single Detached Dwelling and may be 
located in the Basement, on the main storey or on an upper storey or a combination 
thereof. 
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Garage Suite: A suite incorporated into a garage Accessory Building and may be 
located at Grade, or above Grade or a combination thereof. Garage Suites cannot 
occupy more than 50% of the Accessory Building. Principal purpose of the Building 
must remain an Accessory Building.  

 
 

• Section 13(2)(w) When a Permit is Not Required 
Unless otherwise required by a Statutory Plan, the following do not require a 
Development Permit but may require other permits from the municipality, provincial 
or federal government: Single Detached Dwellings, additions to Single Detached 
Dwellings and Accessory Buildings in Residential Districts which are Permitted Uses 
and which comply with the Land Use Bylaw.  
 

• Section 82(4) Accessory Buildings 
Unless otherwise provided in a Residential District, an Accessory Building shall: 
(a) Have a design character and appearance that is in accordance with a Residential 

District. The Building cladding and roof forms and materials shall be typical of 
residential Buildings in the surrounding area, 

(b) Not be located in the Front Yard, 
(c) Maintain a minimum side Setback and rear Setback of 0.6 m, except where an 

Accessory Building is used to enclose a swimming pool, in which case a minimum 
1.2 m Side Yard Setback and 1.5 m Rear Yard Setback shall be provided.  
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(d) Have a minimum separation distance of 1.2 m from the Principal Building on the 
same Parcel or Site, 

(e) Have a maximum height of 5.18 m 
(f) Not exceed a Parcel Coverage of 14% 
(g) Not be a Shipping Container.  
 

• Section 82(5) Secondary Suite Requirements 
(a) One parking stall per Secondary Suite must be provided onsite, 
(b) One Secondary Suite allowed per Parcel, 
(c) The Secondary Suite must have a separate access either through an entryway 

from the exterior of the Dwelling or through a separate entrance within a 
common landing.  

(d) The Secondary Suite shall not be subject to separation from the principal 
Dwelling through a condominium conversion.   
 

• Section 86(6) Maximum Building Height 
(a) All Uses, except Accessory Buildings – 10.0 m 
(b) Accessory Buildings – 5.18 m 
(c) Secondary Suite above garage (total Building Height) – 7.6 m or the Height of the 

principal Dwelling, whichever is less 
 

• Section 86(7)(a)(ii)(A) & (b) Minimum Setbacks 
(a) On Interior Parcels or Sites without Lane access where no garage or carport is 

provided 
(A) Dwelling, Single Detached and Child Care, Minor 
 Front setback – 6.0 m 
 Side setback -1.2 m & 3.0 m 
 Rear setback – 7.6 m 
 

       (b) All Accessory Buildings – See Section 82(4) 
 
 
APPLICATION OF FACTS 
 

• Additions to a principal building are considered part of the principal building and 
therefore all requirements, such as height and setbacks, for the principal building 
apply to the addition.  

• If the addition had been applied for without the secondary suite (i.e. second floor 
storage, living space that is not a suite, or air space to allow for a lift inside the 
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garage), the application would have complied with the Land Use Bylaw requirements 
and the permit reviewer would have been required to issue a permit.    

• Secondary suites are considered a discretionary use for the Low Density Residential 
district, and are subject to neighborhood circulation.  

• Neighbourhood circulation comments received were regarding the structure. No 
comments were received regarding the secondary suite.  

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 

The application to construct an attached garage addition with secondary suite, was 
approved with the following conditions.  
1. Compliance with the plans: 
The dwelling shall be developed in accordance with the plans submitted November 18, 
2024, October 28, 2024, and September 16, 2024.  Any changes to these plans require 
the approval of the Development Officer. 
 
2. Parking: 
A minimum of four off-street parking spaces (2 per unit) shall be provided and 
maintained at all times. 
 
3. The exterior appearance of the dwelling shall be in accordance with the plans 
submitted September 26, 2024 to the satisfaction of the Development Officer and must 
match or compliment the exterior of the existing house.  
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INTRODUCTION
Application No.: 
DEV15540

Location: 
5 Loyola Pl W

Land Use District: 
R-L Low Density Residential

Current Development: 
Single Detached Dwelling, Permitted

Proposed Development: 
A request to construct a front attached 
garage addition with a secondary suite. 
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VISUAL CONTEXT
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LAND USE BYLAW 6300
Definitions
Secondary Suite means a second self-contained Dwelling Unit located on a Parcel in which the Principal use is a Single 
Detached Dwelling. A Secondary Suite may take the following forms:

. House suite: A suite incorporated into a Single Detached 
Dwelling and may be located in the Basement, on the main 
storey or on an upper storey or a combination thereof. 

Garage suite: A suite incorporated into a garage accessory 
building and may be located at grade, or above grade or a 
combination thereof. Garage suites cannot occupy more than 
50% of the accessory building. Principal purpose of the building 
must remain an accessory building. 
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LAND USE BYLAW 6300
Section 82(5) Secondary Suite 
Requirements

(a) One parking stall per Secondary Suite must be provided onsite,
(b) One Secondary Suite allowed per Parcel,
(c) The Secondary Suite must have a separate access either through 

an entryway from the exterior of the Dwelling or through a 
separate entrance within a common landing.

(d) The Secondary Suite shall not be subject to separation from the 
principal Dwelling through a condominium conversion. 
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LAND USE BYLAW 6300
Section 86 (6) Maximum Building Height

(a)  All Uses, except Accessory Buildings - 10.0 m

Section 86 (7) Minimum Setbacks

Dwelling, Single Detached, Dwelling Two-Unit, and Child Care, 
minor:

 Front – 6.0 m

 Side – 1.2 m
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Neighbourhood Notification

• Neighbourhood notification letters were sent to residents 
within a 60 m radius of the subject parcel on October 29, 
2024. 

• Comments received indicated opposition to the size and 
location of the addition with concerns regarding: privacy, 
sunlight, neighbourhood aesthetics and character, property 
values, height of structure, and front setback of the structure.
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EVALUATION SUMMARY
• Additions to a principal building are considered part of the principal building and therefore all 

requirements (i.e. height and setbacks) for the principal building apply to the addition. 

• If the addition had been applied for without the secondary suite (i.e. second floor storage, living 
space that is not a suite, or air space to allow for a lift inside the garage), the application would have 
been approved – complies with Land Use Bylaw 6300. 

• Secondary suite are considered a discretionary use and subject to neighbourhood notification. 

• Comments received from neighboring properties expressed concerns regarding the structure of the 
addition. No comments were received regarding the secondary suite. 
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CONCLUSION
The application for the construction of an addition for an attached garage with 
secondary suite, was approved with the following conditions:

1. Compliance with the plans: The dwelling shall be developed in accordance 
with the plans submitted November 18, 2024, October 28, 2024, and 
September 16, 2024.  Any changes to these plans require the approval of the 
Development Officer.

2. Parking: A minimum of four off-street parking spaces (2 per unit) shall be 
provided and maintained at all times.

3. The exterior appearance of the dwelling shall be in accordance with the plans 
submitted September 26, 2024 to the satisfaction of the Development Officer and 
must match or compliment the exterior of the existing house.

Page 58



13 January 2025 

Updated render for 5 Loyola Place W. This is slightly taller than the one we attached in our original document. It 
is updated with the official measurements provided by the city.  
 

 

Juston Stewart and Lauren Kurmey 
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13 January 2025 

Please see below for photos and dates showing parking at 5 Loyola Place W. There are consistently 4-6 cars parked 
in the afternoon/evening between both the driveway and the street. If the proposed garage is to be used for cars, they 
will need to have access, but it will be inaccessible if there are cars in the driveway. This means that 2-4 cars will be 
parked on the street. If the garage is not to be used for cars, there is the potential for 8+ cars to be parked in the 
driveway and street. Either of these scenarios indicates there is not sufficient parking to accommodate a suite, and will 
cause congestion issues for the neighbourhood.  
 
 
Nov 4, 2024 
This shows the Red Truck parked on the street along with 3 other cars. Two in the driveway and 1 on the 
street. All belonging to 5 Loyola Place.  
 

 
 
 
 

Juston Stewart and Lauren Kurmey 

Page 60



13 January 2025 

 
 
Jan 3, 2025 
This shows the red truck in the same spot as the previous photo with its front driver side tire beginning to 
flatten.. It was parked unmoved for 2 months which is far beyond what the city bylaw allows.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Juston Stewart and Lauren Kurmey 
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13 January 2025 

 
 
 
Jan 10, 2025 
One week later, the red truck is still unmoved and the tire completely flat.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Juston Stewart and Lauren Kurmey 
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13 January 2025 

 
 
 
Jan 12, 2025 
Five cars parked.  Red truck still parked in the same spot on the street. Two of these cars are different from 
those in the first photo.  
 

 

Juston Stewart and Lauren Kurmey 
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